
EuroVis 2018
Eurographics / IEEE VGTC Conference on Visualization 2018

Brno, Czech Republic
June 4 – 8, 2018

Organized by

} w��������
��
Æ������������ !"#$%&'()+,-./012345<yA|~ LxB{

EUROGRAPHICS
THE EUROPEAN ASSOCIATION

FOR COMPUTER GRAPHICS IEEE Visualization and Graphics Technical Committee

Short Papers

Short Papers Co-Chairs
Jimmy Johansson, Linköping University, Sweden

Filip Sadlo, Heidelberg University, Germany
Tobias Schreck, Graz University of Technology, Austria

Published by
The Eurographics Association
ISBN 978-3-03868-060-4

DOI: 10.2312/eurovisshort.20182006

http://www.eg.org
http://diglib.eg.org
http://dx.doi.org/10.2312/eurovisshort.20182006


Table of Contents

Flow, Volume, and Regions

Perception-Aware Uncertainty Glyphs in the 3D Vector Fields . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1
Joong-Youn Lee and Jinah Park

Evolutionary Lines for Flow Visualization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
Wito Engelke and Ingrid Hotz

Pressure-based Vortex Extraction in Cardiac 4D PC-MRI Blood Flow Data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Benjamin Köhler, Matthias Grothoff, Matthias Gutberlet, and Bernhard Preim

Colored Stochastic Shadow Mapping for Direct Volume Rendering . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Johannes Weidner and Lars Linsen

Visualizing Functional Regions by Analysis of Geo-textual Data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Yunzhe Wang, George Baciu, and Chenhui Li

Visual Analytics and Applications

Visual Analysis of Parallel Interval Events . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Ji Qi, Cong Liu, B. C. M. (Bram) Cappers, and Huub van de Wetering

Comparative Visual Analysis of Pelvic Organ Segmentations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Oliver Reiter, Marcel Breeuwer, Eduard Gröller, and Renata Georgia Raidou

Improving Provenance Data Interaction for Visual Storytelling in Medical Imaging Data Exploration . . . . . . . . . 43
Lorenzo Amabili, Jiri Kosinka, Maarten A. J. van Meersbergen, Peter M. A. van Ooijen,
Jos B. T. M. Roerdink, Pjotr Svetachov, and Lingyun Yu

ChemoExplorer: A Dashboard for the Visual Analysis of Chemotherapy Response in Breast Cancer Patients . . 49
Nikolaus Karall, Eduard Gröller, and Renata Georgia Raidou

TapVis: A Data Visualization Approach for Assessment of Alternating Tapping Performance in Patients
with Parkinson’s Disease . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
Ilir Jusufi, Mevludin Memedi, and Dag Nyholm

Design and Evaluation

VisGuides: A Forum for Discussing Visualization Guidelines . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
Alexandra Diehl, Alfie Abdul-Rahman, Mennatallah El-Assady, Benjamin Bach, Daniel Keim, and Min Chen

Sketching Temporal Uncertainty - An Exploratory User Study . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
Fabian Schwarzinger, Andreas Roschal, and Theresia Gschwandtner

Issues and Suggestions for the Development of a Biodiversity Data Visualization Support Tool . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
Pawandeep Kaur, Friederike Klan, and Birgitta König-Ries



Table of Contents

Using a Task Classification in the Visualisation Design Process for Task Understanding and Abstraction:
an Empirical Study . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
Natalie Kerracher, Jessie B. Kennedy, and Kevin Chalmers

STEIN: Speeding up Evaluation Activities With a Seamless Testing Environment INtegrator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85
Marco Angelini, Graziano Blasilli, Simone Lenti, and Giuseppe Santucci

Information Visualization and Visual Analytics

Exploring Interactive Linking Between Text and Visualization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 91
Shahid Latif, Diao Liu, and Fabian Beck

Learning from the Best - Visual Analysis of a Quasi-Optimal Data Labeling Strategy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95
Jürgen Bernard, Marco Hutter, Markus Lehmann, Martin Müller, Matthias Zeppelzauer, and Michael Sedlmair

Pixel Wise Pie Charts: Placement of Data Points Visualizing Spatial Value Distributions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 101
Halldor Janetzko and Manuel Stein

DiffPin: Interactive Specification of References for Comparative Small-Multiple Displays . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 107
Florian Spechtenhauser and Harald Piringer

Touch the Time: Touch-Centered Interaction Paradigms for Time-Oriented Data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113
Patrick Riehmann, Joshua Reibert, Jens Opolka, and Bernd Froehlich

Risk Fixers and Sweet Spotters: a Study of the Different Approaches to Using Visual Sensitivity Analysis in
an Investment Scenario . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119
Thomas Torsney-Weir, Shahrzad Afroozeh, Michael Sedlmair, and Torsten Möller



Preface

For the seventh time, the short papers track of EuroVis called for late-breaking results, work in progress,
and follow-up extensions or evaluations of existing methods. Each short paper was reviewed by experts
from the International Program Committee. We followed a double-blind one-stage process, and had three
reviews for each submission. After careful consideration of all reviews, the final acceptance was decided
by the short papers co-chairs. This year, we accepted 21 out of 41 submissions for an acceptance rate
of 51.2%. The program fills four sessions on timely topics in visualization research and applications.
We thank all authors for their hard work put into the submissions and all committee members for their
dedicated time and expertise.

Jimmy Johansson, Filip Sadlo and Tobias Schreck



International Programme Committee

Lonni Besançon, Inria, Saclay, France
Michael Behrisch, Harvard University, United States
Jürgen Bernard, Technische Universität Darmstadt, Germany
Johanna Beyer, Harvard University, United States
Tanja Blaschek, Inria, Saclay, France
Georges-Pierre Bonneau, Inria, Grenoble, France
Eli Brown, DePaul University, Chicago, United States
Guoning Chen, University of Houston, United States
Jian Chen, Ohio State University, United States
Wei Chen, Zhejiang University, China
Matt Cooper, Linköping University, Sweden
Aritra Dasgupta, Pacific Northwest National Laboratory, United States
Alexandra Diehl, University of Konstanz, Germany
Jean-Michel Dischler, University of Strasbourg, France
Achim Ebert, University of Kaiserslautern, Germany
Ronak Etemadpour, City College of New York, United States
Sara Fernstad, Newcastle University, United Kingdom
Carla Freitas, Federal University of Rio Grande do Sul, Brasil
Steffen Frey, University of Stuttgart, Germany
Christoph Garth, University of Kaiserslautern, Germany
Enrico Gobbetti, CRS4, Italy
Martin Graham, University of Edinburgh, United Kingdom
Eduard Gröller, Vienna University of Technology, Austria
Markus Hadwiger, King Abdullah University of Science and Technology, Saudi Arabia
Hans Hagen, University of Kaiserslautern, Germany
Florian Heimerl, University of Wisconsin, United States
Bernd Hentschel, RWTH Aachen University, Germany
Marcel Hlawatsch, University of Stuttgart, Germany
Mario Hlawitschka, Leipzig University of Applied Sciences, Germany
Ingrid Hotz, Linköping University, Sweden
Christophe Hurter, DGAC, Toulouse, France
Won-Ki Jeong, Ulsan Institute of Science and Technology, Korea
Daniel Keefe, University of Minnesota, United States
Stephen Kobourov, University of Arizona, United States
Jörn Kohlhammer, Fraunhofer Institute for Computer Graphics Research IGD, Germany
Barbora Kozlikova, Masaryk University, Czech Republic
Michael Krone, University of Stuttgart, Germany
Jens Krüger, Universität Duisburg-Essen, Germany
Lars Linsen, University of Münster, Germany
Silvia Miksch, Vienna University of Technology, Austria
Torsten Möller, University of Vienna, Austria
John Patchett, Los Alamos National Laboratory, United States



International Programme Committee

Guido Reina, University of Stuttgart, Germany
Bastian Rieck, ETH Zurich, Switzerland
Peter Rodgers, University of Kent, United Kingdom
Christian Rössl, University of Magdeburg, Germany
Paul Rosen, University of South Florida, United States
Conglei Shi, Airbnb Inc., United States
Thomas Schultz, University of Bonn, Germany
Michael Sedlmair, Jacobs University, Germany
Jaya Sreevalsan-Nair, International Institute of Information Technology, India
Marc Streit, Johannes Kepler University Linz, Austria
Thomas Vierjahn, RWTH Aachen University, Germany
Tatiana von Landesberger, Technische Universität Darmstadt, Germany
Chaoli Wang, University of Notre Dame, United States
Tino Weinkauf, KTH Royal Institute of Technology, Sweden
Rüdiger Westermann, Technische Universität München, Germany
Alexander Wiebel, Worms University of Applied Sciences, Germany
Thomas Wischgoll, Wright State University, United States
Yingcai Wu, Zhejiang University, China
Kai Xu, Middlesex University, United Kingdom
Yue Zhang, Singapore University of Technology and Design, Singapore



Author Index

Abdul-Rahman, Alfie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
Afroozeh, Shahrzad . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119
Amabili, Lorenzo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Angelini, Marco . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85
Bach, Benjamin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
Baciu, George . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Beck, Fabian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 91
Bernard, Jürgen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95
Blasilli, Graziano . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85
Breeuwer, Marcel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Cappers, B. C. M. (Bram) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .31
Chalmers, Kevin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
Chen, Min . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
Diehl, Alexandra . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
El-Assady, Mennatallah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
Engelke, Wito . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Froehlich, Bernd . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .113
Gröller, Eduard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .37, 49
Grothoff, Matthias . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Gschwandtner, Theresia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
Gutberlet, Matthias . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Hotz, Ingrid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Hutter, Marco . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95
Janetzko, Halldor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 101
Jusufi, Ilir . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
Karall, Nikolaus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49
Kaur, Pawandeep . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
Keim, Daniel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
Kennedy, Jessie B. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
Kerracher, Natalie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79
Klan, Friederike . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
Köhler, Benjamin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
König-Ries, Birgitta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73
Kosinka, Jiri . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .43
Latif, Shahid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 91
Lee, Joong-Youn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Lehmann, Markus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95
Lenti, Simone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85
Li, Chenhui . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Linsen, Lars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Liu, Cong . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Liu, Diao . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 91
Meersbergen, Maarten A. J. van . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Memedi, Mevludin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
Möller, Torsten . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119
Müller, Martin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95
Nyholm, Dag . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55
Ooijen, Peter M. A. van . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Opolka, Jens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113
Park, Jinah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Piringer, Harald . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 107
Preim, Bernhard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Qi, Ji . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Raidou, Renata Georgia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37, 49
Reibert, Joshua . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113
Reiter, Oliver . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
Riehmann, Patrick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113
Roerdink, Jos B. T. M. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Roschal, Andreas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
Santucci, Giuseppe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .85
Schwarzinger, Fabian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67
Sedlmair, Michael . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95, 119
Spechtenhauser, Florian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 107
Stein, Manuel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 101
Svetachov, Pjotr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Torsney-Weir, Thomas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119
Wang, Yunzhe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
Weidner, Johannes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Wetering, Huub van de . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Yu, Lingyun . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
Zeppelzauer, Matthias . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95


